

EXE/286/2025

Shobhna Bhardwaj Vs. Sunita Sharma

Present: Sh. Mukesh Garg, Advocate for applicant/DH.

File put up before me being Link Judge as Ms. Neha Singh,
JMIC Yamuna Nagar at Jagadhri is on child care leave.

Notice issued to JD received back unserved. Ld. Counsel for the applicant has filed an application under Order 5 Rule 20 of the CPC seeking substituted service by way of munadi. Heard. In view of the facts mentioned in the application, I am satisfied that the defendants are intentionally avoiding service of notice and can not be served through ordinary process. Accordingly, the instant application is allowed and the respondents/defendants are ordered to be served through substituted service by way of munadi for 07.01.2026 on depositing of munadi fee, etc. File be sent back to the Court concerned immediately.

Date of Order: 19.11.2025
Komalika

(Priyank Goyal)
Link Judge/CJ(JD)/RC/JMIC,
Jagadhri
UID No. HR0634